



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1561 OF 2025**

Viviid Renewables Pvt. Ltd. and Ors. ... Applicants
versus
State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1627 OF 2025**

Viviid Renewables Pvt. Ltd. and Ors. ... Applicants
versus
State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

Dr. Yusuf Iqbal Yusuif with Mr. Zubin Sheth with Mr. Afnan Hussain i/by YNA
Legal Advocates, for Applicants.
Mrs. R.S.Tendulkar, APP for State.
Mr. Shantanu Nakashe h/f Mr. Amit Munde, for Income tax.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 9 JANUARY 2026

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Applicants.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents for final disposal, returnable on 26 February 2026.
3. Mrs. Tendulkar, learned APP, waives service on behalf of Respondent No.1, Mr. Nakashe waives service on behalf of Respondent No.2.
4. In addition to notice through Court, the Applicant is at liberty to serve Respondent No.3 by private service and file an affidavit of service.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)